TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC		104/12/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100	
City:	Vancouver, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: BRITISH COLUMBIA	

Name:	American Medical Instruments Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100	
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
City:	Vancouver, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Angiotech America, Inc.	
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100	
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
City:	Vancouver, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS	

Name:	Angiotech Biocoatings Corp.
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100

Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		
City:	Vancouver, BC		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		
Name:	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals (US), Inc.		
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100		
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		
City:	Vancouver, BC		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON		
Name:	B. G. Sulzle, Inc.		
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100		
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		
City:	Vancouver		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
Name:	Manan Medical Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100		
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		
City:	Vancouver		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
Name:	Medical Device Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100		
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		
City:	Vancouver		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
	Quill Medical, Inc.		
Name:	nguii Medical, inc.		

Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
City:	Vancouver, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Surgical Specialties Corporation	
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100	
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
City:	Vancouver, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6C 2G8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Angiotech International Holdings Corp.	
Street Address:	355 Burrard Street, Suite 1100	
Internal Address:	c/o Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
City:	Vancouver, BC	
State/Country:	ALBERTA	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NOVA SCOTIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2219455	ANGIOTECH
Registration Number:	3046703	ANGIOTECH
Registration Number:	3909362	ANGIOTECH
Registration Number:	3757990	ANGIOTECH
Serial Number:	77190962	ANGIOTECH
Registration Number:	3763580	ANGIOTECH
Registration Number:	3763578	ANGIOTECH
Registration Number:	2967463	QUILL
Registration Number:	3820056	QUILL
Registration Number:	2967464	QUILL MEDICAL
Registration Number:	3763579	
Registration Number:	3763577	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102037199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: (310) 277-1010 Email: rroy@irell.com, mcohen@irell.com Correspondent Name: Ronnie Roy 1800 Avenue of the Stars Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Suite 900 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 161986-0001 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ronnie Roy Signature: /Ronnie Roy/ Date: 04/12/2013 Total Attachments: 9 source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page3.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page4.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page5.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page6.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page7.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page8.tif source=Trademark Release (US) (First Lien)#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS – TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS – TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made and effective as of the date indicated below and is granted by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as the Agent ("Releasor"), in favor of the Releasees listed on Schedule I hereto (each a "Releasee" and collectively, the "Releasees").

WHEREAS, each Releasee entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, or otherwise changed from time to time) (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (together with its successors, "Agent"); and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2011 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") in favor of Releasor, pursuant to which each Releasee granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in all of each Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3944/Frame 0223 on February 27, 2009, Reel 4263/Frame 0940 on August 19, 2010, Reel 3962/Frame 0654 on March 27, 2009 and Reel 4541/Frame 0889 on May 13, 2011;

WHEREAS, each Releasee has requested that Releasor release and discharge fully its security interests in and to the all of the Trademark Collateral, including all registrations and applications therefor and all rights associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Releasor is willing to release and discharge fully its security interests in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings give to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Trademark Collateral</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interests in the Trademark Collateral, including the items listed on Schedule II hereto.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Releasor agrees that, following the date hereof and at Releasees' request, cost and expense, it will promptly execute and file, or cause to be filed, such further or other documents or instruments as are necessary or desirable to better evidence or otherwise further effect the foregoing release of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral or any of them.

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>

- (a) <u>Governing Law</u>. The validity of this Release, the construction, interpretation, and enforcement hereof, and the rights of the parties hereto with respect to all matters arising hereunder or related hereto shall be determined under, governed by, and construed in accordance with the State of New York.
- (b) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Release but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Release.
- (c) <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Release which is prohibited or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof in that jurisdiction or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- (d) <u>Headings</u>. Headings used in this Release are for convenience only and shall not be used in connection with the interpretation of any provision hereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the $\underline{\text{CP}}$ day of April 2013

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC,

[signature page to Release of Security Interests – Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

Releasees:

Name of Releasee	Jurisdiction of Incorporation
Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	British Columbia
American Medical Instruments Holdings, Inc.	Delaware
Angiotech America, Inc.	Illinois
Angiotech Biocoatings Corp.	New York
Angiotech Pharmaceuticals (US), Inc.	Washington
B.G. Sulzle, Inc.	Delaware
Manan Medical Products, Inc.	Delaware
Medical Device Technologies, Inc.	Delaware
Quill Medical, Inc.	Delaware
Surgical Specialties Corporation	Delaware
Angiotech International Holdings Corp.	Nova Scotia

SCHEDULE I

TrademarkName	Country	Owner	Status	App No.	Eiling:	Reg No.	
ANGIOTECH	Canada	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	846433	28- May-97	741006	09
ANGIOTECH	Canada	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Allowed	1288662	03- Feb-06		
ANGIOTECH	Costa Rica	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	2006- 0001381	14- Feb-06	161376	06
ANGIOTECH	Costa Rica	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	2006- 0001377	14- Feb-06	161375	06
ANGIOTECH	European Community	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	546960	27- May-97	546960	00
ANGIOTECH	Japan	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	H09- 123001	02- Jun-97	4217935	98
ANGIOTECH	Japan	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	2001- 76169	22- Aug-01	4634869	03
ANGIOTECH	Japan	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals,	Registered	2001- 76170	22- Aug-01	4664184	

DOC ID-15921069.3

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

		Inc.					
ANGIOTECH	Korea, Republic of	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	45-2001- 0003311	13- Sep-01	45 0007857 0000	
ANGIOTECH	Korea, Republic of	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	45-2003- 0004263	27- Nov-03	45 0011642 0000	05
ANGIOTECH	United States of America	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	75/206456	02- Dec-96	2219455	99
ANGIOTECH	United States of America	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	78/072519	05- Jul-01	3046703	06
ANGIOTECH	United States of America	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	78/738464	21- Oct-05	3909362	
ANGIOTECH	United States of America	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	77/190968	25- May-07	3757990	10
ANGIOTECH	United States of America	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Allowed	77/190962	25- May-07		
ANGIOTECH and Design	Canada	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	1324666	17- Nov-06	758602	10
ANGIOTECH and Design	Switzerland	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	61535/2006	03- Oct-08	578452	

ANGIOTECH and Design (B&W)	United States of America	Angiotech	Registered	77/045837	16-	3763580	
and Design (Davy)	States of America	Pharmaceuticals, Inc.			Nov-06		10
ANGIOTECH	United	Angiotech	Registered	77/045639	16-	3763578	
and Design (Color)	States of America	Pharmaceuticals, Inc.			Nov-06		10
ANGIOTECH	Canada	Angiotech	Registered	1324660	17-	758426	
REDEFINING SUCCESS and Design		Pharmaceuticals, Inc.			Nov-06		10
QUILL	Australia	Angiotech	Registered	961412	04-	961412	
		International AG			Dec-07		08
QUILL	China (Papublia)	Quill	Registered	961412	04-	961412	2.5
	(People's Republic)	Medical, Inc.			Dec-07		08
QUILL	Hong Kong	Quill Madiaal Inc	Registered	301005623	03-	301005623	07
-		Medical, Inc.			Dec-07		07
QUILL	India	Quill Medical, Inc.	Pending	1626955	03- Dec-07	A-4	
QUILL	 Int'l	Quill	Registered	961412	04-	961412	
O(O I LLL	Registration -	Medical, Inc.	i legistered	501412	Dec-07	901412	08
	Madrid Protocol						
QUILL	Mexico	Quill	Registered	899777	03-	1041580	
		Medical, Inc.			Dec-07		08
QUILL	Monaco	Quill	Registered	961412	04-	961412	
		Medical, Inc.			Dec-07		08
QUILL	New	Quill	Registered	780582	03-	780582	
	Zealand	Medical, Inc.			Dec-07		08
QUILL	Russian	Quill	Registered	961412	04-	961412	

	Federation	Medical, Inc.			Dec-07		08
QUILL	United States of America	Quill Medical, Inc.	Registered	76/260492	21- May-01	2967463	
QUILL	United States of America	Quill Medical, Inc.	Registered	77/199131	06- Jun-07	3820056	
QUILL MEDICAL (Stylized)	United States of America	Quill Medical, Inc.	Registered	76/260690	22- May-01	2967464	
QUILL SRS	Canada	Quill Medical, Inc.	Registered	1330739	09- Jan-07	755952	09
QUILL SRS	China (People's Republic)	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	6148273	05- Jul-07	6148273	10
QUILL SRS	China (People's Republic)	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	6148272	05- Jul-07	6148272	09
QUILL SRS	European Community	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	6048516	28- Jun-07	6048516	08
QUILL SRS	Iceland	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	2090/2007	02- Jul-07	1039/2007	07
QUILL SRS	Japan	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	2007- 076385	06- Jul-07	5158512	08
QUILL SRS	Mexico	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	867001	09- Jul-07	1014336	07

QUILL SRS	Mexico	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	867000	09- Jul-07	1014335	07
QUILL SRS	Norway	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	200707608	29- Jun-07	242723	07
QUILL SRS	Switzerland	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	57037/2007	02- Jul-07	563678	
THREE CRESCENT GRAPHIC (B&W)	Canada	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	1324659	17- Nov-06	758590	10
THREE CRESCENT GRAPHIC (B&W)	European Community	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	5911607	16- May-07	5911607	08
THREE CRESCENT GRAPHIC (B&W)	United States of America	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	77/045835	16- Nov-06	3763579	10
THREE CRESCENT GRAPHIC (Color)	United States of America	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Registered	77/045637	16- Nov-06	3763577	10

RECORDED: 04/12/2013